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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

ILLINOIS COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT 
AND REFUGEE RIGHTS, INC., 

 
Plaintiff, 

 
v. 

 
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official 
capacity as Secretary of U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
HOMELAND SECURITY,  
 

et al., 
 

Defendants. 

 
 

Case No. 19-cv-6334 
 
Judge Gary Feinerman 

 
JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiff Illinois Coalition for Immigrant and 

Refugee Rights, Inc. (“ICIRR”), and Defendants Alejandro N. Mayorkas, in his official capacity 

as Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”); Tracy 

Renaud, in her official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Duties of Director of U.S. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (“USCIS”), and USCIS, by and through their attorneys, 

respectfully and jointly submit this Stipulation of Dismissal of the remaining claim in this 

litigation (Count IV, the Equal Protection claim) with prejudice, each party to bear its own costs 

and fees. In light of Defendants’ decision to voluntarily dismiss its appeal of this Court’s final 

judgment vacating the rule (Dkt. 250), and because the Rule challenged in this lawsuit is 

therefore no longer in effect (Dkts. 221, 222, 223), the parties request that the Clerk of Court 

now close this case. 
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Dated:  March 11, 2021   

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ David A. Gordon 
David A. Gordon 
Tacy F. Flint 
Marlow Svatek 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
One South Dearborn Street 
Chicago, IL 60603 
(312) 853-7000 (Telephone) 
(312) 853-7036 (Facsimile) 
dgordon@sidley.com 
tflint@sidley.com  
msvatek@sidley.com 
 
Yvette Ostolaza (pro hac vice) 
Texas Bar No. 00784703 
Robert S. Velevis (pro hac vice) 
Texas Bar No. 24047032 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
2021 McKinney Ave, Suite 2000 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
(214) 981-3300 (Telephone) 
(214) 981-3400 (Facsimile) 
Yvette.ostolaza@sidley.com 
rvelevis@sidley.com 
 
/s/ Caroline Chapman   
Caroline Chapman 
Meghan P. Carter 
LEGAL COUNCIL FOR HEALTH JUSTICE 
17 N. State, Suite 900 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Phone: (312) 605-1958 
Fax: (312) 427-8419 
cchapman@legalcouncil.org 
mcarter@legalcouncil.org 

 
/s/ Militza Pagán 
Militza M. Pagán 
Andrea Kovach 
Nolan Downey 
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SHRIVER CENTER ON POVERTY LAW 
67 E. Madison, Suite 2000 
Chicago, IL 60603 
Phone: (312) 690-5907 
Fax: (312) 263-3846 
militzapagan@povertylaw.org 
andreakovach@povertylaw.org 
nolandowney@povertylaw.org 
 
/s/ Katherine E. Walz 
Katherine E. Walz 
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT 
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Phone: (415) 546-7000 
Fax: (415) 432-5701 
kwalz@nhlp.org 
 
Counsel for Illinois Coalition For Immigrant 
and Refugee Rights, Inc. 
 
/s/ Lauren E. Miller 
Jessica M. Scheller, Assistant State’s Attorney 
Chief; Advice, Business & Complex 
Litigation Division 
Lauren E. Miller, Special Assistant State’s 
Attorney 
Civil Actions Bureau 
500 W. Richard J. Daley Center Place, Suite 
500 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Phone: (312) 603-6934 
Phone: (312) 603-4320 
Jessica.Scheller@cookcountyil.gov 
Lauren.Miller@cookcountyil.gov 
 
/s/ David E. Morrison 
David E. Morrison 
Steven A. Levy 
A. Colin Wexler 
Takayuki Ono 
Juan C. Arguello 
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD. 
Special Assistant State's Attorneys 
55 E. Monroe St., Suite 3300 
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Chicago, IL 60603 
Phone: (312) 201-4000 
Fax: (312) 332-2196 
david.morrison@goldbergkohn.com 
steven.levy@goldbergkohn.com 
colin.wexler@goldbergkohn.com 
takayuki.ono@goldbergkohn.com 
juan.arguello@goldbergkohn.com 
 
Counsel for Cook County, Illinois 
 
MICHAEL D. GRANSTON 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
 
ALEXANDER K. HAAS 
Director, Federal Programs Branch  
 
/s/__Kuntal Cholera_____________________ 
KERI L. BERMAN 
KUNTAL V. CHOLERA 
JOSHUA M. KOLSKY, DC Bar No. 993430 
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Division 
Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, N.W., Rm. 12002 
Washington D.C. 20001 
Phone: (202) 305-8645 
Fax: (202) 616-8470 
Email: Kuntal.cholera@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
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